expression shall include any Committee constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers, 
including the powers conferred by this Resolution, consent of the Members of the Company, be and is hereby 
accorded for the buyback by the Company of up to 5,29,823 (Five Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty Three) (hereinafter referred to as the “Equity Shares” or “Shares”)(representing 25% of the total 
issued and paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company)of its fully paid-up Equity Shares of the face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, not exceeding 25% of the total paid-up equity share capital at the price of Rs. 
15.75/- (Rupees fifteen and seventy-five paisa only) per Equity Share (“Buyback Offer Price”) payable in 
cash for an aggregate consideration amount not exceeding Rs. 83,44,712.25/- (Rupees Eighty Three Lakh 
Forty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve and Twenty Five Paisa Only) (“Buyback Offer Size”), subject to 
maximum not exceeding 25% of the aggregate of the paid-up share capital and free reserves (including 
securities premium account) of the Company as per the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the

[...]

UNDER SECRETARIAL STANDARD ON GENERAL MEETINGS ISSUED BY THE INSTITUTE OF 
COMPANY SECRETARIES OF INDIA, IN THE ORDER OF THE ITEMS MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No. 1:

The shareholders had approved the buyback of up to 5,29,819 (Five Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Nineteen) fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each(“Equity 
Shares”)at a price of Rs.16 (Rupees sixteen only) per Equity Share (“Buyback Offer Price”), on 
proportionate basis for an aggregate consideration not exceeding Rs. 84,77,104/- (Rupees Eighty Four 
Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand One Hundred Four Only)(“Buyback Size”)in their Extra-Ordinary General 
Meeting held on 12th April, 2025by way of special resolution.

However, it was found after the dispatch of letter of offer that the financial figures provided in the letter of offer 
were more than six months old from the date of letter of offer.

[...]

company and stakeholders to offer the shares based on figures not more than six month old in accordance 
with companies act and rules made thereunder

thAccordingly, the board in its meeting held on 26  July, 2025, considered and decided to offer buyback of up to 
5,29,823 (Five Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Three) fully paid-up equity shares of the 
face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“Equity Shares”)at a price of Rs.15.75 (Rupees fifteen point 
seventy-fiveonly) per Equity Share (“Buyback Offer Price”), on proportionate basis for an aggregate sum 
Rs. 83,44,712.25/- (Rupees Eighty-Three Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve and Twenty-
Five Paisa Only)(“Buyback Size”)subject to maximum not exceeding 25% of the aggregate of the paid-up 
share capital and free reserves (including securities premium account) of the Company as per the Audited 
Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended on March 31, 2025, with the financial figures not